
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

Cabinet 

 
 

THURSDAY, 16TH JANUARY, 2014 at 18:30 HRS – COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC 
CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillor Claire Kober (Chair), Councillor John Bevan, Councillor Joseph 
Ejiofor, Councillor Joe Goldberg, Councillor Alan Strickland, Councillor Bernice Vanier, 
Councillor Richard Watson, Councillor Ann Waters.  
 
 
Please note: 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council's 
internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed. The images and sound recording may be used for 
training purposes within the Council.  

 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However, by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being 
filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for web 
casting and/or training purposes. 

 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Principal Committee  
Coordinator at the meeting (contact details at the bottom of the agenda).  
 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES    
 
 To receive any apologies for absence.  

 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 



 

2 

 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business. (Late 
items of Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item where they 
appear. New items of Urgent Business will be dealt with under Item 10 below. New 
items of exempt business will be dealt with at Item 13 below). 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A Member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a matter 

who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest becomes 
apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must withdraw 
from the meeting room. 
 
A Member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a pending 
notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests are 
defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

4. NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CONDUCT BUSINESS IN PRIVATE, ANY 
REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED AND THE RESPONSE TO ANY SUCH 
REPRESENTATIONS    

 
 On occasions part of the Cabinet meeting will be held in private and will not be open 

to the public if an item is being considered that is likely to lead to the disclosure of 
exempt or confidential information. In accordance with the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012 (the “Regulations”), members of the public can make 
representations about why that part of the meeting should be open to the public.  
 
This agenda contains exempt items as set out at Item 11 Exclusion of the Press 
and Public.  No representations with regard to these have been received.  
 
This is the formal 5 clear day notice under the Regulations to confirm that this Cabinet 
meeting will be partly held in private for the reasons set out in this Agenda. 
 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders. 

 
6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 16)  
 



 

3 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2013 as a 
correct record.  
 

7. TACKLING UNAUTHORISED LIVING IN INDUSTRIAL AREAS  (PAGES 17 - 24)  
 
 (Report of the Director of Regeneration, Planning and Development. To be 

introduced by the Cabinet Member for Planning and Enforcement). The report 
seeks agreement to a multidisciplinary approach to tackling unauthorised living in 
employment areas and sets out the project management approach being adopted  
to ensure proper governance and the timely delivery and reporting of project 
objectives.  
 

8. SECTION 75 AGREEMENT FOR A POOLED FUND UNDER SECTION 75 OF THE 
NATIONAL HEALTH SERVICE ACT 2006 FOR THE COMMISSIONING AND 
DELIVERY OF SERVICES FOR RESIDENTS IN THE LONDON BOROUGH OF 
HARINGEY  (PAGES 25 - 30)  

 
 (Report of the Deputy Chief Executive. To be introduced by the Cabinet Member for 

Health and Adult Services). The report seeks approval of both agreements, under 
the auspices of the revised approach to this “Section 75 Agreement”, which enables 
the partners to establish and maintain a pooled fund to formalise and develop 
integrated services provided under the Haringey Learning Disability Partnership 
(HLDP).   
 

9. LEA VALLEY TECHNOPARK: ACQUISITION OF TECHNOPARK AND SALE 
INCLUDING PART OF ASHLEY ROAD DEPOT    

 
 (Report of the Director of Regeneration, Planning and Development. To be introduced 

by the Cabinet Member for Finance, Employment and Carbon Reduction). The report 
seeks approval of proposals with respect to Lea Valley Technopark.   
 
Exempt information pertaining to the report is set out under Item 12 below.  
 
REPORT TO FOLLOW  
 
 

10. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items admitted at Item 2 above. 

 
11. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 



 

4 

 Note from the Head of Local Democracy and Member Services  
 
Items 12 and 13 allow for the consideration of exempt information in relation to Items 
9 and 2 respectively.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting as the items 
below contain exempt information, as defined under paragraphs 3 and 5, Part 1, 
schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

12. LEA VALLEY TECHNOPARK: ACQUISITION OF TECHNOPARK AND SALE 
INCLUDING PART OF ASHLEY ROAD DEPOT    

 
 To consider exempt information pertaining to Item 9 above.  

 
REPORT TO FOLLOW  

 
13. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items admitted at Item 2 above. 

 
 

 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director of Corporate Governance 
and Monitoring Officer 
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Xanthe Barker 
Principal Committee Coordinator  
Tel: 020 8489 2957 
Email: 
xanthe.barker@haringey.gov.uk  
 
 
Published: 8 January 2014 

 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
TUESDAY, 17 DECEMBER 2013 

 
Present: Councillor Claire Kober (Chair), Councillor John Bevan, Councillor Joseph 

Ejiofor, Councillor Joe Goldberg, Councillor Alan Strickland, Councillor Bernice 
Vanier.  
 

 
Also Present: Councillor  Richard Wilson. 

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

CAB562. 
 

APOLOGIES  

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ann Waters and 
Councillor Richard Watson.  
 

 
 

CAB563. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business.  
 

 
 

CAB564. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

 
 

CAB565. 
 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2013 be confirmed as a 
correct record.  
 

 
 

CAB566. 
 

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CONDUCT BUSINESS IN PRIVATE, ANY 
REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED AND THE RESPONSE TO ANY SUCH 
REPRESENTATIONS 

 

 There were no representations received.  
 

 
 

CAB567. 
 

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/QUESTIONS  

 A deputation was received and accepted in relation to Item 14 ‘Haringey 
Outdoor Events Policy’, which was led by Mr Konrad Borowski of Stroud Green 
Residents Association and Mr Douglas Palin of the Friends of Finsbury Park 
group.  
 

 
 

CAB568. 
 

FINANCIAL PLANNING 2014/15 -2016/17  

 Cabinet considered a report, introduced by the Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Employment and Carbon Reduction, which set out the forecast financial 
position for the period 2014 – 2017. The report also sought approval of draft 
revenue and capital proposals for recommendation to Council in February 
2014.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. That the budget proposals and 
[...]
 

CAB582. 
 

SIGNIFICANT AND DELEGATED ACTIONS  

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

 
 

CAB583. 
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new items of urgent business.  
 

 
 

CAB584. 
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting, as 
agenda items 23-26 contain exempt information, as defined under paragraph 3, 
Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
 

CAB585. 
 

PROPERTY AND LIABILITY INSURANCE ARRANGEMENTS  

 Exempt information pertaining to Item 16 was considered.  
 

 
 

CAB586. 
 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES  SUBSTANCE MISUSE 
SERVICE TENDER 

 

 Exempt information pertaining to Item 18 was considered.  
 

 
 

CAB587. 
 

FIRST AND SECOND CLASS POSTAL SERVICES: AWARD OF 
CONTRACT 

 

 Exempt information pertaining to Item 19 was considered.  
 

 
 

CAB588. 
 

NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new items of exempt urgent business.  
 

 
 

 
COUNCILLOR CLAIRE KOBER 
CHAIR 
 

 

Page 16



 

Page 1 of 7 

 

 

Report for: 
Cabinet – 16 January 
2016 

Item 
Number: 

 

 

Title: Tackling Unauthorised Living in Industrial Areas 

 

Report 
Authorised by: 

 Lyn Garner, Director of Regeneration, Planning & Development 
0208 489 4523 

 

Lead Officer: Emma Williamson, Head of Development Management 

 

 
Ward(s) affected: Tottenham Green and 
Seven Sisters Ward 

 
Report for Decision: 

 
 

1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 

1.1 The growing problem of unauthorised residential and live work uses in and around 
the Industrial Sites in South Tottenham and attendant problems arising in breach of 
the Planning, Housing and Building Acts 
 

2. Cabinet Member introduction 
 

2.1 Recently, Planning Enforcement and the Housing Improvement team have both 
witnessed a rapid increase in instances of unlawful changes of use to residential 
and live/work use in Employment Areas and their surrounds in South Tottenham. 
Funding was secured to employ an officer to research these matters and liaise with 
other enforcement services. Although the research is ongoing some enforcement 
notices have already been issued.  

2.2 Unchecked, it is most likely that this problem will grow resulting in unregulated loss 
of employment land and, potentially employment opportunities.  However, more 
significantly, increasing numbers of people will be consigned to poor, insanitary 
and, potentially, dangerous living conditions. 

2.3 It is therefore proposed to establish a special multi-disciplinary team to fully 
investigate and address the problem through a combination of regulation, 
improvement, enforcement and, where necessary, prosecution using powers 

Agenda Item 7Page 17



 

Page 2 of 7 

 

available to the council under planning, housing and environmental protection 
legislation. 

 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 Cabinet are asked to: 

 
I. Note the multidisciplinary approach to tackling unauthorised living in 

employment areas set out in the report and; 
 

II. Note the project management approach that has been adopted  to ensure 
proper governance and the timely delivery and reporting of project objectives 

 
 

4. Alternative options considered 
 

4.1 The possibility of an approach minimising enforcement action focussing on 
regularisation and management of existing uses on site was considered but was felt 
to be inappropriate, due to the complex planning and housing issues that present 
themselves, in particular with regard to the safety of occupants and departures from 
planning policy. The estimated rental income from these unauthorised uses is 
considerable, acting as a further disincentive to co-operate unless encouraged to do 
so through formal enforcement action. A more appropriate approach will include 
fraud investigation and close co-operation with external agencies notably the Fire 
Service and Police.  

 
5. Background information 

 
5.1 The i
[...]
ul place for everyone 
Ø The projects support the regeneration of Tottenham and other key areas by 

delivering residential, housing and planning improvements.  
 
A better council – delivering responsive, high quality services; encouraging residents who 
are able, to help themselves.  

Ø The projects are customer focused and responsive to local issues and concerns. By 
joining services and providing co-ordinated action this project will deliver value for 
money.  

 
10.2 The programme also supports the cross cutting principles of the Corporate Plan, 

including a one-borough focus, reducing inequalities, empowering communities and 
working in partnership. 

 

10.3 This investment will complement and add value to existing additional investment in 
services such as the Planning Improvement Programme and the Tottenham 

Page 21



 

Page 6 of 7 

 

Licensing Scheme (£300K). The investment in these projects will help to free up 
resources in the Neighbourhood Action, Planning and Housing Teams to tackle 
prevalent enforcement issues in the rest of the borough. This additional resource 
will therefore help to secure positive outcomes across the borough, not just in the 
areas targeted by this project.  

 
11.  Reasons for Decision  

 
11.1 The existing unauthorised residential and live work uses are contrary to Planning 

Policy and continue to manifest themselves in buildings not intended for this use nor 
at the intensity it is currently present in the project area. The alternative option of 
managing this matter through regularisation through the Building and Housing acts 
is therefore considered to be undesirable. 

 
11.2 Wide ranging enforcement action under the Planning Acts is considered to be 

necessary to not only require the cessation of these uses where they are 
inappropriate but to encourage dialogue and co-operation with the landowners with 
regard to future uses of these sites. 

 
11.3 Given the complexity of this report and the associated issues that arises, the project 

will be required to be flexible and to be able to respond to change as and when it 
presents itself.  It is for this reason that the proposed project is multi-disciplinary 
despite its core planning and housing improvement focus. 

 
11.4 The project ties in with key aspects of the Corporate plan and adds value to the 

existing Tottenham Regeneration Projects and the proposed additional licensing 
scheme. 
 
 

12. Use of Appendices 
 
12.1 Appendix 1- Map Overview of the relevant Industrial areas and surrounds 

 
13. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

 
13.1 Files for Planning Enforcement are held by the Team Leader of Planning 

Enforcement and Appeals. Files for Private Sector Housing are held by the Head of 
Private Sector Housing 

 
  

Page 22



 

Page 7 of 7 

 

 
Appendix 1: Areas Covered by the Project 

An Overview: 
Sites Under Investigation : Markfield Rd, 
Fountayne Rd and Constable Crescent

Locally Significant 

Industrial Sites 

(LSIS 14)  

SSP: Site Specifics Proposal – Proposal (Haringey’ s Local Plan 

Strategic Policies  2013-2026) 

LSIS: Locally Significant Industrial Sites - (Haringey’ s Local Plan 

Strategic Policies  2013) 

An Overview: 
Sites Under Investigation-Hermitage Rd, Ashfield Rd, Eade Rd, 

Tewkesbury Rd and Overbury Rd 

Locally 

Significant 

Industrial 

Site  (LSIS1)

Locally 

Significant 

Industrial Sites  

(LSIS16)

Site 

Specifics 

Proposal 17

SSP: Site Specifics Proposal – Proposal (Haringey’ s Local Plan 

Strategic Policies  2013-2026) 

LSIS: Locally Significant Industrial Sites - (Haringey’ s Local Plan 

Strategic Policies  2013) 

 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 6 

 

 

Report for: 
Cabinet - 16 January 
2014 

Item 
Number: 

 

 

Title: 

 
Section 75 Agreement for a Pooled Fund under Section 75 of the 
National Health Service Act 2006 for the commissioning and 
delivery of services for residents in the Lon
[...]
ved 

from the full regime of open competition, but once the new Regulations are enacted 
in the UK (probably late in 2014), all Health and Care contracts will need to be 
openly advertised and competed. 

 
9.4. Services and Central Procurement will therefore need to be taking account of these 

impending changes in our strategies and plans.  
 
10. Policy Implication 
10.1. In the Spending Review 2013, the Government announced a new pooled fund (of 

£3.8 billion) for health and social care services, shared between the NHS and local 
authorities, to deliver better outcomes and greater efficiencies through more 
integrated services for older and disabled people.  Haringey Council (Adult Social 
Services) and Haringey CCG are preparing a joint integration plan, referred to as 
the ‘Better Care Fund (BCF): Health and Social Care Integration Plan’, which is due 
to be submitted to NHS England in February 2014.   

 

Page 29



 

Page 6 of 6 

 

10.2. This Section 75 Agreement, and joint arrangements in Haringey which support 
people with learning disabilities, represent a model of good practice for the current 
integration initiatives which are underway.   

 
11. Reasons for Decision  
11.1. This is a ‘Key Decision’. The Learning Disabilities Partnership is a well established, 

comprehensively integrated service with multi-disciplinary teams and management 
structures. Joint approaches to assessments and information sharing are well 
established as is case coordination. The success of the partnership reflects the 
commitment of the Council and the CCG to integration as the best and proven 
method of supporting its important and complex user group. On this basis renewal 
of the partnership agreement is recommended.  

 
12. Use of Appendices 
12.1. None.  
 
13. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

• The National Health Service Act 2006; 

• NHS Bodies and Local Authorities Partnership Arrangements 2000 (SI 
2000/617); 

• Valuing People (2001); 

• Valuing People Now (2009); 

• “Our Health, Our Care, Our Say” (DH 2006); 

• “Putting People First” (DH 2007); and 

• Haringey Wellbeing Strategic Framework. 

Page 30


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 Tackling Unauthorised Living in Industrial Areas
	8 Section 75 Agreement for a Pooled Fund under Section 75 of the National Health Service Act 2006 for the commissioning and delivery of services for residents in the London Borough of Haringey



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CABINET 

THURSDAY, 16 JANUARY 2014 

 

Present: Councillor Claire Kober (Chair), Councillor John Bevan, Councillor Joe Goldberg, 

Councillor Joseph Ejiofor, Councillor Alan Strickland, Councillor Bernice Vanier, 

Councillor Ann Waters and Councillor Richard Watson 

 

 

Also Present: Councillor  Richard Wilson, Councillor Reg Rice. 

 

 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

CAB589. 

 

APOLOGIES  

 There were no apologies for absence given.  

 

 

 

CAB590. 

 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business.  

 

 

 

CAB591. 

 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 No declarations of interest were made.  

 

 

 

CAB592. 

 

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CONDUCT BUSINESS IN PRIVATE, ANY 

REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED AND THE RESPONSE TO ANY SUCH 

REPRESENTATIONS 

 

  

There were no representations received.  

 

 

 

CAB593. 

 

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/QUESTIONS  

 There were no deputations, petitions or questions.  

 

 

 

CAB594. 

 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2013 be confirmed as a 

correct record.  

 

 

 

CAB595. 

 

TACKLING UNAUTHORISED LIVING IN INDUSTRIAL AREAS  

 Cabinet considered a report, introduced by the Cabinet Member for Planning 

and Enforcement, which set out a proposed multi disciplinary approach to 

tackling unauthorised living in employment areas. It was noted that this was a 

growing problem, particularly in south Tottenham and that the Council needed 

to ensure that it had the right enforcement tools in place to address the issue 

appropriately.  

 

 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 

THURSDAY, 16 JANUARY 2014 
 

 

In response to a series of points raised by Councillor Wilson the Leader noted 

that a multi disciplinary approach was required in order to respond to this 

complex issue. The Council recognised that there were a number of people 

working in creative industries, who contributed to the local community and 

who lived in this type of accommodation and that the intention was not to 

penalise them, but to ensure that people at the other end of the spectrum, 

who were often living in very poor conditions, were not exploited by rogue 

landlords.  

 

It was noted that there were also significant health and safety issues attached 

to living in unauthorised employment areas that the Council had a duty to 

address and protect people against. The approach proposed provided a range 

of tools to address this issue in a way that recognised that there were many 

different groups of people and types of accommodation that fell into this 

category and that a range of enforcement tools were needed to tackle this.  

 

RESOLVED: 

 

i. That the multidisciplinary approach to tackling unauthorised living in 

employment areas as set out in the report be noted and; 

 

ii. That the project management approach that had been adopted to 

ensure proper governance and the timely delivery and reporting of 

project objectives be noted.  

 

Alternative options considered 

The possibility of an approach minimising enforcement action focussing on 

regularisation and management of existing uses on site was considered but 

was felt to be inappropriate, due to the complex planning and housing issues 

that present themselves, in particular with regard to the safety of occupants 

and departures from planning policy. The estimated rental income from these 

unauthorised uses is considerable, acting as a further disincentive to co-

operate unless encouraged to do so through formal enforcement action. A 

more appropriate approach will include fraud investigation and close co-

operation with external agencies notably the Fire Service and Police.  

 

Reasons for decision 

The existing unauthorised residential and live work uses are contrary to 

Planning Policy and continue to manifest themselves in buildings not intended 

for this use nor at the intensity is it currently present in the project area. The 

alternative option of managing this matter through regularisation through the 

Building and Housing acts is therefore considered to be undesirable. 

 

Wide ranging enforcement action under the Planning Acts is considered to be 

necessary to not only require the cessation of these uses where they are 

inappropriate but to encourage dialogue and co-operation with the 

landowners with regard to future uses of these sites. 

 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 

THURSDAY, 16 JANUARY 2014 
 

Given the complexity of this report and the associated issues that arises, the 

project will be required to be flexible and to be able to respond to change as 

and when it presents itself.  It is for this reason that the proposed project is 

multi-disciplinary despite its core planning and housing improvement focus. 

 

The project ties in with key aspects of the Corporate plan and adds value to the 

existing Tottenham Regeneration Projects and the proposed additional 

licensing scheme. 

 

CAB596. 

 

SECTION 75 AGREEMENT FOR A POOLED FUND UNDER SECTION 75 OF THE 

NATIONAL HEALTH SERVICE ACT 2006 FOR THE COMMISSIONING AND 

DELIVERY OF SERVICES FOR RESIDENTS IN THE LONDON BOROUGH OF 

HARINGEY 

 

 Cabinet considered a report, introduced by the Cabinet Member for Health and 

Adult Services, which sought agreement to the Council entering into an 

agreement with NHS Haringey Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), pursuant 

to Section 75 of the National Health Service Act 2006 and a Service Level 

Agreement between the Council, Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health 

NHS Trust and Whittington NHS Trust.  

 

RESOLVED: 

 

That approval be given to both agreements, under the auspices of the revised 

approach to the ‘Section 75 Agreement’, which enabled partners to establish 

and maintain a pooled fund to formalise and develop integrated services 

provided under the Haringey Learning Disability Partnership.  

 

Alternative options considered 

There are no alternative options.  

 

Reasons for decision 

The Learning Disabilities Partnership is a well established, comprehensively 

integrated service with multi-disciplinary teams and management structures. 

Joint approaches to assessments and information sharing are well established 

as is case coordination. The success of the partnership reflects the 

commitment of the Council and the CCG to integration as the best and proven 

method of supporting its important and complex user group. On this basis 

renewal of the partnership agreement is recommended. 

 

 

 

CAB597. 

 

LEA VALLEY TECHNOPARK: ACQUISITION OF TECHNOPARK AND SALE FOR 

EDUCATION USE 

 

 Cabinet considered a report, introduced by the Cabinet Member for Finance, 

Employment and Carbon Reduction, which sought approval to purchase the 

Head Leaseholder’s interest in the Technopark site and to sell the freehold of 

the Technopark site to the Harris Federation. The report also sought approval 

for the additional capital cost of the purchase and any associated costs of 

vacant possession, to be added to the Council’s capital programme and 

agreement to vacate the site in order to support the provision of a school.  

 

 

 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 

THURSDAY, 16 JANUARY 2014 
 

Prior to consideration of the report the Leader reminded Cabinet and other 

Members present that there was an exempt element of the report, which 

would be considered separately and that should not be discussed in the open 

part of the meeting.  

 

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Employment and Carbon Reduction, 

Councillor Goldberg, noted that the proposals put forward represented an 

excellent opportunity to provide additional schools places in an area of high 

demand, whilst also allowing the Council to improve its financial position by 

ending its ongoing financial commitment to the Technopark.  

 

In response to a series of questions from Councillor Wilson it was noted that 

the proposals in relation to the Technopark should be seen as a package that 

would be of benefit to the local community by providing additional school 

places and allowing the Council to end its financial commitment to the 

Technopark. The Leader reminded Cabinet that the Government had removed 

Council’s ability to build or open new schools and that the Department for 

Education had determined that a new Free School should be built in the area. 

The proposals put forward provided a means of meeting this requirement.  

 

Councillor Goldberg noted in the 1980’s and 1990’s the establishment of 

facilities such as the Technopark had formed part of a widely adopted 

approach by Councils and Government to foster small business and to 

encourage growth in areas like Tottenham where traditional industries had 

been lost. The approach required to encouraging growth and development in 

the area was different now and the proposals put forward reflected this and 

would form part of the Council’s overall regeneration work in Tottenham. He 

concluded by noting that the package proposed represented good value to 

residents by providing additional schools places and enabling the Council to be 

released from its longstanding commitment to the Technopark.  

 

In response to a question the Monitoring Officer advised that the information 

contained within the exempt part of the report referred was commercially 

sensitive information in particular in relation to negotiations with the Head 

Leaseholder and therefore could not be disclosed.  

 

The Leader noted that during an email exchange earlier in the day with the 

Friends of Downhill Park she had given an undertaking that there would be 

consultation with them in relation to any new Multi Use Games Area (MUGA) 

and that Council officers would contact them as a matter of urgency following 

the meeting.  

 

Cabinet considered exempt information pertaining to the report under agenda 

item 12.  

 

RESOLVED: 

i. That the current onerous leasing arrangement of Technopark and 

ongoing annual cost to the Council be noted;  



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 

THURSDAY, 16 JANUARY 2014 
 

ii. That the interest from the Harris Federation for the purchase of the 

Technopark site for the provision of an all through free school in the 

context of local projected demand for pupil places be noted;  

iii. That the opportunity to reduce the financial liability of Technopark to 

the Council via the purchase of the Head Leasehold interest and then 

sale of the freehold to the Harris Federation to address projected pupil 

place demand in the local area be noted;  

iv. That approval be granted for the Council to purchase the Head 

Leaseholder’s interest in the Technopark site for a consideration not 

exceeding the purchase price detailed in the exempt section, Part B, of 

this report with delegated authority for the Section 151 Officer and the 

Director of Regeneration, Planning and Development Reduction to 

agree the final terms of the acquisition, following consultation with the 

Cabinet Member for Finance, Employment and Carbon Reduction; 

v. That approval be granted to sell the freehold of the Technopark site to 

the Harris Federation, subject to the purchase of the head lease, for a 

consideration no less than the sale price detailed in the exempt section, 

Part B, of this report for the purpose of creating an all through free 

school on the site, and that authority be delegated to the Section 151 

Officer and Director of Regeneration, Planning & Development, to 

agree the final terms of the acquisition, following consultation with the 

Cabinet Member for Finance, Employment and Carbon Reduction; 

vi. That approval be granted to sell to the Harris Federation on the 

condition they would work in collaboration and partnership with 

Haringey Council to inspire high achievement and raise aspirations for 

students at this new Free School that will reach wider into the local 

community and beyond;   

vii. That agreement be given to the addition of the capital cost of the 

purchase and any associated costs of vacant possession, as outlined in 

this report, be added to the Council’s capital programme;  

viii. That agreement be given to vacating the site in order to support the 

provision of the school. Tenants at Technopark will be given a minimum 

of 3 months notice and the Council will work with them to find 

alternatives sites within the Borough; and     

ix. That it be noted that the sale of the freehold to Harris Federation was 

subject to the deal being agreed with the Head Leaseholder.  

Alternative options considered 

The Council appointed Deloitte to provide expert advice on the options 

available to the Council to exit the current lease and management 

arrangement.  Further information on the options appraised is included in 

exempt part of the report.  

The Council’s Corporate Finance department has also undertaken a financial 

modelling exercise to compare the current position to a number of options for 

the future of the Technopark site in a cash flow form over a period of 40 years.  



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 

THURSDAY, 16 JANUARY 2014 
 

Aside from the financial business case for options, other non economic factors 

and benefits have been considered such as the potential to support 

regeneration and address pupil place need.  

 

Reasons for decision 

The Technopark site is an onerous asset with a significant and ongoing annual 

net cost to the Council.   Even with improved lettings and occupancy levels it is 

expected that the site will remain a financial liability due to lack of demand for 

office/ employment use.   

Expert advice, as to how best to exit the lease and management arrangement 

with the Head Leaseholder, has been sought which has recommended that the 

Council look to purchase the Head Leasehold interest in the Technopark site to 

secure control of the site and be able to consider and implement alternative 

options for the future of the site in order to reduce or remove the asset as a 

financial liability.    

The Head Leaseholder has been approached and has indicated they are willing 

to consider an offer for the Council to purchase their interest.  Our advisors 

have indicated that this opportunity may not arise again in the short term and 

if the Council wishes to secure control of the site they should act now.  

The Education Funding Agency has identified the Technopark site as preferred 

for the provision of a new Harris Federation all through school.  Should Harris 

not open a new school on the Technopark site or in the Tottenham Hale area, 

the Authority will have to consider alternative options to meet future pupil 

place demand in the area.  This could result in the land acquisition and/or 

construction costs sitting with the Council to fund.  

The opportunity has therefore arisen for the Council to purchase the Head 

Leaseholder interest to secure control of the Technopark site and then sell the 

freehold for Technopark to Harris Federation for the conversion to an all 

through free school.  Financial modelling confirms that this option represents a 

financially better option than a do-nothing scenario whilst also securing an 

attractive educational offer for Tottenham which addresses the pupil place 

demand in the Tottenham Hale area and alleviates the Authority of potential 

land acquisition and/or construction costs in the short term for the provision of 

a new or expanded school in this area of the borough. 

 

CAB598. 

 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new items of urgent business.  

 

 

 

CAB599. 

 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 RESOLVED: 

 

That the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting, as 

agenda Items 12 and 13 contained exempt information, as defined under 

paragraph 3, Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 

 

 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 

THURSDAY, 16 JANUARY 2014 
 

CAB600. 

 

LEA VALLEY TECHNOPARK: ACQUISITION OF TECHNOPARK AND SALE FOR 

EDUCATION USE 

 

 Cabinet considered exempt information pertaining to the report.  

 

 

 

CAB601. 

 

NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new items of exempt urgent business.  

 

 

 

The meeting closed at 7.10pm.  

 

 

 

 

 

COUNCILLOR CLAIRE KOBER 

 

 

………………………………………….. 

 

Chair 

 

 


